Using HOPWA funds for rental assistance in

mobile homes

Purpose:

The intent of the information presented below is to support the use of Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds for tenant-based rental assistance (TBRA), short-term rent, mortgage, and/or utility assistance (STRMU) payments, or for move-in costs under permanent housing placement activities for eligible persons living in manufactured housing.  Because the HOPWA program allows flexibility in its application, the Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD’s) Office of HIV/AIDS Housing has determined that HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME) guidelines may be referenced to support the use of HOPWA funds for manufactured home move-in costs and rental and/or mortgage payments. 

The following are excerpts from the HUD Notice CPD 03-05 and for your reference, can be downloaded from http://www.hudclips.org/sub_nonhud/cgi/pdfforms/03-5c.doc/
From Notice:  CPD 03-05

Issued:    March 11, 2003

Expires:  March 11, 2004                 

Cross References:  Supersedes CPD 94-17

Subject:  Guidance on Manufactured Housing under the HOME Program

Section III.

Background and Eligible Activities

Manufactured homes and manufactured housing lots (also called “homesites” in this Notice) qualify as housing under the HOME Program.

A manufactured home is defined as “a structure, transportable in one or more sections which, in the traveling mode, is eight body feet or more in width or forty body feet or more in length, or, when erected on site, is three hundred twenty or more square feet, and which is built on a permanent chassis and designed to be used as a dwelling with or without a permanent foundation when connected to the required utilities, and includes the plumbing, heating, air-conditioning, and electrical systems contained therein."

A mobile home is a manufactured home.  "Mobile home" and "trailer" were commonly used terms before 1976 when Congress adopted legislation using the term "manufactured home" to take their place.  This Notice uses the term manufactured home to refer to all types of non-motorized manufactured housing units (thus excluding recreational vehicles) that meet the definition in 

24 CFR 3280.2.

HOPWA funds can be used to:

· Provide tenant-based rental assistance (TBRA) to tenants who rent manufactured housing or rent the home site on which the household’s manufactured home is located.


· Provide short-term rent, mortgage, and utility (STRMU) assistance to qualified tenants who rent or own manufactured housing.
· Provide reasonable costs to move persons to permanent manufactured housing, not to exceed 2 months of rent costs, including security deposits and fees for credit checks, and for one-time/non-reoccurring utility hookup and processing costs.

The following HOME regulations apply to the use of HOPWA TBRA, STRMU and Permanent Housing Placement funds:

Section IV.

Utility Hook-up and the Homesite

The HOME regulation at §92.205(a)(4) requires manufactured homes assisted with HOME funds (except for existing, owner-occupied manufactured homes that are rehabilitated with HOME funds) to be connected to permanent utility hookups.

The HOME regulations also require the manufactured home to be located on land that is owned by the manufactured home owner or on land for which the manufactured home owner has a lease such as, a mobile home park. 

Section V.  

Permanent Foundations

The manufactured home regulations (24 CFR 3282.12) define a site-built permanent foundation as "a system of supports, including piers, either partially or entirely below grade," and that meets the criteria as further defined in §3282.12.  HUD Handbook 4930.3G, Permanent Foundations Guide for Manufactured Housing, further defines a permanent foundation as one that "must be constructed of durable materials at the site, with attachment points to receive a manufactured home." …once the manufactured home is set on a permanent foundation, it is treated as real property and ownership then is evidenced through title to the real property, therefore eligible for HOPWA STRMU assistance.

The HOME final rule published on September 16, 1996, eliminated the requirement that HOME-assisted manufactured housing units rest upon a permanent foundation. The regulations at 24 CFR 92.251(a)(4) defers to State and local standards regarding permanent foundations; however, HUD strongly encourages permanent foundations when assisting manufactured housing.  HUD considers mobile homes to be personal property until they are attached to a foundation at which point they are considered real property and may then be eligible for a subsidy.
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